

CASE NO. 19-6477/19A-482 (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES RUSSELL RHINES,
Petitioner,

v.

DARIN YOUNG, WARDEN, SOUTH DAKOTA STATE PENITENTIARY,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jason J. Tupman
Acting Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
District of South Dakota and
District of North Dakota
200 W. 10th Street, Suite 200
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
(605) 330-4489

Claudia Van Wyk*
Stuart Lev
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520

** Counsel of Record
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

Counsel for Petitioner, Charles Russell Rhines

Dated: November 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| REPLY IN SUPPORT OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| I. This Court should grant certiorari to review the Eighth Circuit’s creation of a threshold exhaustion requirement for death-sentenced state prisoners proceeding under § 3599. | 1 |
| II. Clemency remains available to Mr. Rhines, as confirmed by South Dakota law..... | 3 |
| III. Mr. Rhines has been pursuing access to his experts for clemency since February 2018. | 4 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ayestas v. Davis, 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018) 1, 3
Bucklew v. Precythe, 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)..... 4
Doe v. Nelson, 680 N.W.2d 302 (S.D. 2004)..... 3, 4
Harbison v. Bell, 556 U.S. 180 (2009)..... 2, 6
Herrera v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390 (1993)..... 2, 6
Hill v. McDonough, 547 U.S. 573 (2006)..... 5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3599..... 1, 2, 3, 4
S.D. Codified Laws § 24-15-10..... 3
